

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

No. 30664

Anderson Industries, LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Thermal Intelligence, LLC, a Canadian corporation,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fifth Judicial Circuit, Day County, South Dakota
The Honorable Circuit Court Judge Lovrien

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT:

Tatum O'Brien
O'KEEFE O'BRIEN LYSON, LTD.
720 Main Avenue
Fargo, ND 58103

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE:

Nichole J. Mohning
Jonathan A. Heber
CUTLER LAW FIRM, LLP
140 N. Phillips Avenue, 4th Floor
P.O. Box 1400
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES..... | 6 |
| I. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That A Valid Agreement Or Enforceable Promise Between Appellee And Appellant Existed. | 6 |
| II. The Circuit Court Erred By Not Considering A Subsequent and Superseding Agreement That Occurred on August 1, 2019. | 7 |
| III. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That Thermal Intelligence Breached An Agreement With Anderson Industries. | 7 |
| IV. The Circuit Court Erred In Its Determination of Damages. | 7 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 9 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That A Valid Agreement Or Enforceable Promise Between Appellee And Appellant Existed. | 13 |
| A. The July 19, 2019 conversations do not constitute an enforceable agreement. | 13 |
| B. Alternatively, if the July 19, 2019 conversations constitute an enforceable agreement, the circuit court erred by not considering all terms. | 19 |
| II. The Circuit Court Erred By Not Considering A Subsequent and Superseding Agreement That Occurred on August 1, 2019. | 25 |
| III. The Circuit Court Erred In Finding That Thermal Intelligence Breached An Agreement With Anderson Industries. | 28 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The payment schedule proposed by Thermal Intelligence was not an amendment to the July 19, 2019 ‘agreement.’ | 28 |
| B. Thermal Intelligence expressly communicated its reasons for suspending all payments to Anderson Industries. | 30 |
| IV. The Circuit Court Erred In Its Determination of Damages. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 33 |
| APPENDIX | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED:

AFSCME v. Sioux Falls School Dist.,
2000 SD 20, 605 N.W.2d 811 13

City of Chamberlain v. R.E. Lien, Inc.,
521 N.W.2d 130 (S.D. 1994) 13

Chord v. Pacer Corp.,
326 N.W.2d 224 (S.D.1982) 19

Coffey v. Coffey,
2016 SD 96, 888 N.W.2d. 80521

Discover Bank v. Stanley,
2008 S.D. 111, 757 N.W.2d 756 12

Erickson v. Lavielle,
368 N.W.2d 624 (S.D. 1985) 12

Forester v. Weber,
298 N.W.2d 96 (S.D.1980)19

GMS, Inc. v. Deadwood Social Club, Inc.,
333 N.W.2d 442 (S.D.1983) 18, 19

Hayes v. Northern Hills General Hosp.,
1999 SD 28, 590 N.W.2d 243 13

Haggar v. Olfert,
387 N.W.2d 45 (S.D.1986) 26

In re Dissolution of Midnight Star Enterprises, L.P. ex rel. Midnight,
2006 SD 98, 724 N.W.2d 19

Johnson v. Matthew J. Batchelder Co.,
2010 S.D. 23, 779 N.W.2d 690 12

Liebig v. Kirchoff,
851 N.W.2d 743 (S.D. 2014) 13, 18

Nelson v. Schellpfeffer,
2003 SD 7, 656 N.W.2d 740 19

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Vander Heide v. Boke Ranch, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 824, 832 (S.D. 2007) | 13 |
| <i>Weitzel v. Sioux Valley Heart Partners</i> , 2006 SD 45, 714 N.W.2d 884 | 13, 17, 19 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Vermeulen</i> , 2010 SD 29, 781 N.W.2d 464 | 13 |
| STATUTES CITED: | |
| SDCL § 15-6-56(c) | 12 |
| SDCL § 20-7-5 | 26 |
